
Agreement No. 25-032

January 28, 2025







1 The parties are signing this Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 23-284 on the date 

2 stated in the introductory clause. 

3 Mental Health Systems, Inc., dba TURN 
Behavioral Health Services COUNTY OF FRESNO 
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- J..,...a_m_e_s_c=-.- c=-a--:1,....la_g,....ha_n__,..Jr-.,....,c=E=-o=-=&....,P==-r-e....,si,....,d-en_t_ S,:~~ 
of Supervisors of the County of Fresno 
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David Tanner (Dec 11, 2024 15:46 PST ) 

David Tanner, VP of Corporate Fjnance 

9465 Farnham Street 
San Diego, CA 92123 

16 For accounting use only: 

17 Org No.: 56304562 
Account No.: 7295 

18 Fund No.: 0001 
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Subclass No.: 10000 

Attest: 
Bernice E. Seidel 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Fresno, State of California 

By: ~ 
Deputy 
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ACCT# LINE ITEM 

1000: SALARIES & BENEFITS 

Employee Salaries 

1101 0 

1102 0 

1103 0 

1104 0 

1105 0 

1106 0 

1107 0 

1108 0 

1109 0 

1110 0 

1111 0 

1112 0 

1113 0 

1114 0 

1115 0 

1116 0 

1117 0 

1118 0 

1119 0 

1120 0 

1121 0 

1122 0 

1123 0 

1124 0 

1125 0 

1126 0 

1127 0 

1128 0 

1129 0 
'" 

1130 0 

1131 0 

1132 0 

1133 0 

1134 0 

1135 0 

Employee Benefits 

1201 Retirement 

1202 Worker's Compensation 

1203 Health Insurance 

1204 Other (specify) 

1205 Other {specify) 

1206 Other (specify) 

Payroll Taxes & Expenses: 

1301 OASDI 
'" 

1302 FICA/MEDICARE 

1303 SUI 

1304 Other (specify) 

1305 Other (specify) 

1306 Other (specify) 

2000: CLIENT SUPPORT 

2001 Child Care 

2002 Client Housing Support 

Co-Occuring Full Service Partnership 

MHS Fresno Impact 

Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-25 Budget Narrative 

PROGRAM EXPENSE 

AMT DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS BUDGETED IN EACH ACCOUNT LINE 
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695,720 

571 Estimated wrap expenses related to child care for clients 

620,264 Estimated expenses for housing support for clients 

2003 Client Transportation & Support 30,266 Cost of transporting clients by staff (mileage reimbursement or gas for vehicles) and 

'" 
bus passes/cards for client transportation needs. 

2004 Clothing, Food, & Hygiene 29,192 Estimated expenses for food & for clothing 

2005 Education Support 571 Estimated wrap expenses related to education support for clients 

2006 Employment Support 571 Estimated wrap expenses related to employment support for clients 

2007 Household Items for Clients 13,714 Estimated wrap expenses related to household items for clients 

2008 Medication Supports -

2009 Program Supplies - Medical -

2010 Utility Vouchers 571 Estimated wrap expenses related to utility vouchers for clients 

2011 Other (specify) -

2012 Other (specify) -
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PROGRAM EXPENSE 

ACCT# LINE ITEM AMT DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS BUDGETED IN EACH ACCOUNT LINE 

2013 Other (specify) -

2014 Other (specify) -

2015 Other (specify) -

2016 Other (specify) -

3000: OPERATING EXPENSES -

3001 Telecommunications -

3002 Printing/Postage . 

3003 Office, Household & Program Supplies -

3004 Advertising -

3005 Staff Development & Training -

3006 Staff Mileage -

3007 Subscriptions & Memberships -

3008 Vehicle Maintenance -

3009 Other (specify) . 

3010 Other (specify) -

3011 Other (specify) -
3012 Other (specify) -

4000: FACILITIES & EQUIPMENT . 

4001 Building Maintenance -

4002 Rent/Lease Building -

4003 Rent/Lease Equipment -

4004 Rent/Lease Vehicles -

4005 Security -

4006 Utilities . 

4007 Other (specify) -

4008 Other (specify) -

4009 Other (specify) -

4010 Other (specify) -

5000: SPECIAL EXPENSES . 

5001 Consultant (Network & Data Management) -

5002 HMIS (Health Management Information -

System) 
5003 Contractual/Consulting Services (Specify) -

5004 Translation Services -

5005 Other (specify) -

5006 Other (specify) . 

5007 Other (specify) -

5008 Other (specify) -

6000: ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES . 

6001 Administrative Overhead -

6002 Professional Liability Insurance -

6003 Accounting/Bookkeeping -

6004 External Audit -

6005 Insurance (Specify): -

6006 Payroll Services -

6007 Depreciation (Provider-Owned Equipment to -

be Used for Program Purposes) 
6008 Other (specify) -

6009 Other (specify) -

6010 Other (specify) -

6011 Other (specify) -

6012 1Other (specify) . 

7000: FIXED ASSETS -

7001 Computer Equipment & Software -

7002 Copiers, Cell Phones, Tablets, Devices to -

Contain HIPAA Data 
7003 Furniture & Fixtures -

7004 Leasehold/Tenant/Building Improvements -

7005 Other Assets over $500 with Lifespan of 2 -

Years+ 
7006 Assets over $5,000/unit (Specify) . 

7007 Other (specify) -

7008 Other (specify) -

Fresno Counly Department of Behavioral Health Contract Budget Narrative Revised 2/712020 
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PROGRAM EXPENSE 

I ACCT #I LINE ITEM I AMT DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS BUDGETED IN EACH ACCOUNT LINE 

PROGRAM FUNDING SOURCES 

8000 - SHORT/DOYLE MEDI-CAL (FEDERAL FINANCIAL PARTICIPATION) 

PROVID:E DETAILS OF METHODOLOGY(IES) USED IN DETERMINING MEDI-CAL 

ACCT# LINE ITEM SERVICE RATES AND/OR SERVICE UNITS, IF APPLICABLE AND/OR AS 

REQUIRED BY THE RFP 

8001 Mental Health Services 

8002 Case Management 

8003 Crisis Services 

8004 Medication Support 

8005 Collateral 

8006 Plan Development 

8007 Assessment 

8008 Rehabilitation 

8009 Other (Specify) 

8010 Other (Specify) 

TOTAL PROGRAM EXPENSE FROM BUDGET NARRATIVE: 695,720 

TOTAL PROGRAM EXPENSES FROM BUDGET TEMPLATE: 695,720 

BUDGET CHECK: 

Fresno County Department of Behavioral Health Contract Budget Narrative Revised 2/712020 




